

## RECORD NO. 19-1952

---

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For The Fourth Circuit

**GAVIN GRIMM,**

*Plaintiff – Appellee,*

v.

**GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,**

*Defendant – Appellant.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
AT NEWPORT NEWS**

---

**APPELLANT’S PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

David P. Corrigan  
Jeremy D. Capps  
M. Scott Fisher, Jr.  
George A. Somerville  
HARMAN CLAYTOR CORRIGAN & WELLMAN  
Post Office Box 70280  
Richmond, Virginia 23255  
(804) 747-5200

*Counsel for Appellant*

Gene C. Schaerr  
Stephen S. Schwartz  
Joshua J. Prince  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060

*Counsel for Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
RULE 35(B)(1) STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING <i>EN BANC</i> .....	6
I. Title IX and its regulations explicitly authorize sex classifications grounded in the biological distinctions between male and female.....	6
II. The majority’s Equal Protection analysis undermines the privacy rights of other students and contradicts precedent.....	10
III. The majority’s decision will have a significant effect on thousands of schools and millions of school children within this circuit.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page(s)

### CASES

<i>Adams v. School Board of St. Johns County, FL</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2020 WL 4561817 (11th Cir. 2020).....	6, 12, 13
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	9
<i>Brannum v. Overton Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 516 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Burns v. Gagnon</i> , 283 Va. 657 (2012).....	11
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	11
<i>Doe v. Luzerne Cty.</i> , 660 F.3d 169 (3rd Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Faulkner v. Jones</i> , 10 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	12
<i>Lee v. Downs</i> , 641 F.2d 1117 (4th Cir. 1981).....	11, 16
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	12
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , — U.S. —, 139 S. Ct. 532, 202 L. Ed. 2d 536 (2019).....	7-8

<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	8
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	8
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	11, 13
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	12

## **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. amend XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. I § 8.....	8

## **STATUTE**

20 U.S.C. § 1686.....	6, 7, 9, 15
-----------------------	-------------

## **REGULATION**

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 .....	7, 9, 15
--------------------------	----------

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Am. Psychiatric Ass'n, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2013) .....	8
National Center for Education Statistics. Selected Statistics From the Public Elementary and Secondary Education Universe: School Year 2014–15 (2016), <a href="https://nces.ed.gov/pubs2016/2016076.pdf">https://nces.ed.gov/pubs2016/2016076.pdf</a> .....	14

*Sex, The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (1979).....8*

*Sex, The Random House College Dictionary (1980).....8*
